
ITEM

COD

E

TWWDA-ITEM 

DESCRIPTION UOM

QUANTI

TY

PROCUREMENT 

METHOD

SOURCE 

OF 

FUNDS

ESTIMATED 

COST

PLAN 

INVITE 

DATE

PLAN 

TENDER 

OPENING 

DATE

PLAN 

TENDER 

EVALUATION

PLAN 

AWARD 

DATE

PLAN 

NOTIFICATIO

N DATE

PLAN 

CONTRAC

T SIGN 

DATE

PLAN 

COMPLETI

ON DATE

1 TWWDA Board Training Expenses No. 10 Request for Quotations GOK 2,380,000
07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

2

TWWDA Medical Insurance 

Premium-Contracted service No. 118 Open National Tender GOK 32,000,000
07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

3
WIBA Insurance for TWWDA No. 118 Open National Tender GOK 1,200,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

4

Group Personal Accident Premium 

for Tana Water Works Dev`t 

Agency

No. 118 Open National Tender GOK 1,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

5
Motor Vehicle Insurance Premium/s No. 25 Open National Tender GOK 3,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

6
Insurance General No. 118 Open National Tender GOK 200,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

7
Group Life Insurance No. 118 Open National Tender GOK 1,500,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

8
Outsourced Legal Services No. Unit Restricted Tender GOK 5,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

9
Outsourced Security Services No. Unit Open National Tender GOK 5,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

10
Outsourced Cleaning Services No. Unit Open National Tender GOK 2,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

11

Service Level Contract: 

Development/Improvement of 

TWWDA Strategic Plan

No. Unit RFQ GOK 3,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

12

Contracted Professional Services-

Consulting Human Resource
No. Unit Request for Proposal GOK 5,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

13
Research, Training & Development No. Unit RFQ/Restricted Tender GOK 18,068,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

14
Drought Coordination No. Unit RFQ GOK 1,873,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

15

Local & Foreign Travelling & 

Accommodations
No. Units RFQ GOK 18,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

16
Office stationery, Printing etc. Items variety RFQ GOK 6,130,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

17
General Office Supplies Items variety RFQ GOK 6,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

18
Refined Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Items Litres Direct GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

19
Hospitality and Office Refreshments Items Units RFQ GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

20
Laboratory, Re-agents and Supplies Item Units RFQ GOK 663,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

21
Internet Services Items Units RFQ GOK 2,500,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

22
Postage Courier Item Units Open National Tender GOK 2,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

23

Advertisement, Promotions and 

Publicity
Item Units RFQ/Open Tender GOK 4,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

24
Corporate Social Responsibility Item Units Open Tender/RFQ GOK 6,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

25

Staff Uniforms No. 118

Direct 

Procurement/Restricted 

Tender

GOK 2,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

26

ISO 9001:2015 Certification 

Awareness Trainings
Item Units RFQ GOK 15,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

27

Software Licenses, Renewals and

Connectivity
Item Units Restricted Tender GOK 8,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

28
Seminars, Conference Workshops 20 10 RFQ GOK 11,100,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

29
Shows, Exhibitions and Trade Fairs No. 5 RFQ GOK 1,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

30
Staff Welfare Activities No. 118 RFQ GOK 8,500,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

31
Motor-Vehicles and Automobiles No. 23 Contracted Garages GOK 6,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

32
Office Furniture & Fittings No. Unit RFQ GOK 3,500,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

33
Maintenance of Buildings No. Units

RFQ/or Restricted 

Tender
GOK 5,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

34

Computers and Other Office

Equipment
No. 10

RFQ/or Restricted 

Tender
GOK 6,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

35
Maua Water & Drainage Project No. 1 Open National Tender GOK 50,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

36

TWWDA New Water

Projects:Mukurweini Water

Supply 

No. Units Open National Tender GOK 20,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

37 Karuiru Water Project No. Units Open National Tender GOK 25,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

38 Kiamuguongo Water Project No. Units Open National Tender GOK 25,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

39 Aguthi Water Project No. Units Open National Tender GOK 300,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

40 Antuambui Village Borehole No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

41
Kaari Water Project-LMC

(Central Imenti)
No. Units Open National Tender GOK 15,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

42
Kahara village Borehole,

Konyu Ward Mathira
No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 15,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

43 Kamwiti Dam No. Units Open National Tender GOK 7,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

44 Kanitha Dam No. Units Open National Tender GOK 11,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

45 Kwa Ngovu Dam No. Units Open National Tender GOK 11,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

46 Mbingoini Dam No. Units Open National Tender GOK 12,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

47 Mutharaba Borehole No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

48 Nairutia Borehole No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 9,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

49

Nyeri Water Supply (BHs):

Equipping Mwihoko Primary school

bh

No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 100,000,000 07/08/2023
15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

50
Drilling and Equipping Kiraria Pr.

Sch. Borehole
No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023 15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

51

Drilling and equipping Kisima Sec.

Sch Borehole
No. Units Framework Agreement GOK 10,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

52
Mathira Water Project No. Variety

Open National 

Tender/RFQ
GOK 162,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

53

Rehabilitation of Water Supplies

and Sewerages: Including Kianjiru

Pr. Sch. Kavaci Pr. Sch, Kerugoya

Boys High Sch Project, Water

Harvesting Projects and Guraga

Water Project

No. 10 Open National Tender GOK 280,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

54

TWWDA Water and Borehole

Projects
No. 2 RFQ GOK 20,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

55

Construction of Mbeere South

Water Supply Project
No. 1 Open National Tender GOK 130,000,000 07/08/2023

15/09/2023

3
rd

 to 8
th

 October 

2023

17
th

 to 28
th

 October 

2023

31
st
 October to 3

rd 

November 2023 21/11/2023 30/06/2024

1,444,614,000


